

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**  
*Southern Division*

**PAUL MOORE,**

\*

**Plaintiff,**

\*

**v.**

\*

**REALPAGE UTILITY  
MANAGEMENT, INC.,**

\*

**Case No.: 8:20-CV-00927-PX**

**Defendant.**

\*

Hon. Paula Xinis

\*

\* \* \* \* \*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S  
FEES AND EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL**

Benjamin H. Carney (Fed. Bar No. 27984)  
Martin E. Wolf (Fed. Bar No. 09425)  
Richard S. Gordon (Fed. Bar No. 06882)  
Gordon, Wolf & Carney, Chtd.  
100 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 100  
Towson, Maryland 21204  
Tel. (410) 825-2300  
Fax. (410) 825-0066  
[bcarney@GWCfirm.com](mailto:bcarney@GWCfirm.com)  
[rgordon@GWCfirm.com](mailto:rgordon@GWCfirm.com)

**Attorneys for Representative Plaintiffs and  
the Settlement Class**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. CASE BACKGROUND..... 3**

A. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....6

B. THE LITIGATION INVOLVED A HIGH LEVEL OF RISK.....8

C. THE LITIGATION INVOLVED SUBSTANTIAL EFFORTS BY CLASS COUNSEL.....9

D. THE CLASS IS BEING NOTIFIED OF CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES  
11

**III. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES. 11**

A. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES IS WARRANTED UNDER THE COMMON FUND  
DOCTRINE ..... 11

B. A PERCENTAGE-OF-RECOVERY AWARD IS APPROPRIATE..... 12

C. AN AWARD OF ONE-THIRD OF THE COMMON FUND IS THE “MARKET RATE” AND  
CUSTOMARY AWARD IN CLASS ACTION LITIGATION IN MARYLAND AND ELSEWHERE..... 16

D. NUMEROUS MARYLAND COURTS HAVE APPROVED A ONE-THIRD AWARD TO THESE  
CLASS COUNSEL ..... 19

E. THE MARYLAND RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT SUPPORT AN ATTORNEY’S FEE  
AWARD OF ONE-THIRD OF THE COMMON FUND. .... 21

1. *This Matter Was Time-Intensive, Involved Novel and Difficult Legal Issues, and Required Skill...* 21

2. *Opportunity Costs*..... 22

3. *The Fee Requested Is Within the Range of Awards in Similar Cases Both in and out of Maryland.* 23

4. *The Result Obtained for the Class Was Superior* ..... 23

5. *The Time Limitations Imposed on Counsel*..... 24

6. *The Nature of the Relationship Between the Attorneys and the Class*..... 25

7. *Class Counsel Are Experienced and Reputable* ..... 26

8. *Recovery of Any Attorney’s Fees Was Completely Contingent on Success*..... 26

**IV. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE .....28**

**V. CONCLUSION.....29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Aleti v. Metro. Baltimore, LLC*, 479 Md. 696 (2022) ..... 6

*Amaya v. Young & Chang, Inc.*, No. CIV. PWG-14-749, 2014 WL 3671569 (D. Md. July 22, 2014) 3

*Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, No. 13-24599, 2015 WL 4276295 (S.D.W. Va. July 14, 2015) 12

*Blum v. Stenson*, 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 15

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*, 444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 11

*Boger v. Citrix Sys., Inc.*, No. 19-CV-01234-LKG, 2023 WL 1415625 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2023).12, 16

*Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.*, 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Chavez v. Netflix, Inc.*, 162 Cal. App. 4th 43, 75 Cal. Rptr. 3d 413 (2008)..... 18

*Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC*, 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014) .....passim

*DeWitt v. Darlington Cnty., S.C.*, No. 4:11-CV-00740-RBH, 2013 WL 6408371 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013). ..... 13

*Earls v. Forga Contracting, Inc.*, No. 1:19-CV-00190-MR-WCM, 2020 WL 3063921 (W.D.N.C. June 9, 2020)..... 16

*Equifax, Inc. v. Luster*, 463 F. Supp. 352 (E.D. Ark. 1978)..... 12

*Galola v. Snyder*, 328 Md. 182 (1992)..... 5

*George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*, No. 1:08-cv-3799, 2012 WL 13089487 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 26, 2012) 17

*Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.*, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995) ..... 17

*Huyer v. Buckley*, 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 17

*In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litig.*, 962 F.2d 566 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)..... 28

*In re Employee Benefit Plans Securities Litigation*, 1993 WL 330595 (D.Minn. June 2, 1993). ..... 27

*In re LandAmerica 1031 Exch. Servs., Inc. I.R.S. 1031 Tax Deferred Exch. Litig.*, No. 3:09-CV-00054, 2012 WL 5430841 (D.S.C. Nov. 7, 2012) ..... 13, 14

*In re Merry-Go-Round Enterprises, Inc.*, 244 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000) ..... 26

*In re Microstrategy, Inc.*, 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)..... 15

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*, 991 F.Supp.2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 15

*In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.*, No. 2:19-CV-00463, 2021 WL 9494033 (E.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2021) ..... 15

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 14

*Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat. Bank*, 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 18

*Jones v. Dominion Resource Servs., Inc.*, 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W. Va. 2009) ..... 12, 14

*Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.*, No. 1:16-CV-2835-GLR, 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) .....passim

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*, 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 25, 26

*Kirkpatrick v. Cardinal Innovations Healthcare Sols.*, 352 F. Supp. 3d 499 (M.D.N.C. 2018) ..... 17

*Kirven v. Cent. States Health & Life Co. of Omaha*, No. CA 3:11-2149-MBS, 2015 WL 1314086 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015) ..... 17

*Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.*, No. 1:14-CV-333, 2018 WL 6305785 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 3, 2018) .2, 12

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*, No. 1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) ..... 13

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*, 639 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 17

*Martinez v. Medcredit, Inc.*, 2018 WL 2223681 (E.D. Mo. May 15, 2018) ..... 17

*McAdams v. Robinson*, 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 12

*McClaran v. Carolina Ale House Operating Co., LLC*, No. 3:14-CV-03884-MBS, 2015 WL 5037836 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2015) ..... 29

*McNeely v. Nat'l Mobile Health Care, LLC*, No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) ..... 18

*Moore v. RealPage Util. Mgmt. Inc.*, No. 8:20-CV-00927-PX, 2023 WL 2599571 (D. Md. Mar. 22, 2023) ..... 9

*Moore v. RealPage Util. Mgmt., Inc.*, 476 Md. 501, 264 A.3d 700 (2021) ..... 1, 4

*Muehler v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.*, 617 F. Supp. 1370 (D. Minn. 1985)..... 14

*Reynolds v. Fid. Investments Institutional Operations Co., Inc.*, No. 1:18-CV-423, 2020 WL 92092 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 8, 2020) ..... 17

*Richendollar v. Bertini*, 27 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 26

*Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA*, No. 7:18-CV-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019) ..... 29

*Savani v. URS Pro. Sols. LLC*, 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)..... 12

*Seaman v. Duke Univ.*, No. 1:15-CV-462, 2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019)..... 2

*Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.*, 91 F.Supp.2d 942 (E.D.Tex.2000) ..... 18

*Simpson v. Citizens Bank*, 2014 WL 12738263 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2014) ..... 18

*Smith v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.*, 2013 WL 163293 (S.D. Cal. 2013)..... 18

*Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.*, 2007 WL 119157, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2392 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007)..... 14

*Starr v. Credible Behav. Health, Inc.*, No. CV 20-2986 PJM, 2021 WL 2141542 (D. Md. May 26, 2021) ..... 12

*Strang v. JHM Mortgage Sec. Ltd. Partnership*, 890 F.Supp. 499 (E.D.Va.1995) ..... 13, 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 13

*Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.*, 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 17

*Woods v. Club Cabaret, Inc.*, 2017 WL 4054523 (C.D. Ill. May 17, 2017)..... 18

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 201 ..... 3

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 7-101 ..... 1

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 7-101 ..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-101 ..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-201 ..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 3-401 ..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Util. § 7-304 ..... 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 2, 11, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 ..... 2

TREATISES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions § 14:6 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2002) .....	15
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 14.121 .....	15
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 14.121 .....	14
Newberg on Class Actions § 15:62 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed.) .....	14
